COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

R	E	C	E	The same of	V	E	D
---	---	---	---	-------------	---	---	---

In the matter of:

SEP 0 7 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AN INVESTIGATION OF MIKI LITTLE) CO GAS COMPANY, INC., MIKI THOMPSON) WINNIE GREER, AND DANIEL GREER,) INDIVIDUALLY AND AS OFFICERS OF) CASE NO. 2007-00107 THE UTILITY, FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS) OF COMMISSION ORDERS AND SAFETY) VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO KRS 278.990) AND KRS 278.992)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes Now Miki Thompson, Counsel for Mike Little Gas, and moves for an Order extending the time in which to comply with the Orders of the Commission, regarding the replacement of steel pipe. As grounds therefor, Counsel would show that Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. has worked diligently to comply with the Orders of the Commission in accordance with the time allowed and in fact has completed each and every task ordered by the Commission in a timely manner, with the exception of steel pipe replacement.

As basis for the Motion herein, counsel represents that there has been an unanticipated delay which may cause the company to be unable to complete the last ordered task of replacing steel pipe on or before October 1, 2007. The unanticipated interruption in pipe replacement has occurred due to the prolonged amount of time and manpower it has taken to locate a gas leak in the Goble Roberts section, which has required relocation of a large section of pipe. The company expects pipe replacement to resume within one week and it is not certain whether due to the delay, whether the replacement can be completed on time.

WHEREFORE Mike Little Gas Company, Inc. is requesting an extension of time, until November 1, 2007, to comply with the orders of the Commission.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

By:

HON, MIKI THOMPSON PRESIDENT AND COUNSEL

Hon. Miki Thompson, #84602 Thompson Law Office 35 West Third Avenue, Suite 106 Williamson, WV 25661

RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 0 7 2007

In the matter of:		COMMISSION	=
AN INVESTIGATION OF MIKI LITTLE)		
GAS COMPANY, INC., MIKI THOMPSON)		
WINNIE GREER, AND DANIEL GREER,)		
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS OFFICERS OF)	CASE NO. 2007-00107	
THE UTILITY, FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS)		
OF COMMISSION ORDERS AND SAFETY)		
VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO KRS 278.990)		
AND KRS 278.992)		

UPDATE OF PROGRESS AND NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS OF THE COMMISSION

Comes now Mike Little Gas pursuant to the July 30th Order of the Commission and enters its update of progress and notice of compliance with the Orders of the Commission and states as follows:

As a result of inspection violations the Commission entered an Order on June 30, 2007, which required Mike Little Gas to perform the following on or before July 30, 2007 in order to come into compliance with various regulations:

- a. Mike Little, Miki Thompson, and Winnie Greer, jointly or severally, shall pay \$5,000.00, of the civil penalty within 30 days from the date of this Order.
- b. All exposed plastic pipe in the Mike Little system is to be buried within 30 days from the date of this Order.
- c. Mike Little is to have in place, by contract or otherwise, a certified operator in conformity with 49 C.F.R. Part Subpart N-Qualifications of Pipeline Personnel 192.801-807 within 30 days from the date of this Order.
- d. Mike Little is to have established a continuing educational program (Public Awareness Program) pursuant to 49 C.F.R. 192.616(a-i) within 30 days from the date of this Order.
- e. Mike Little will have performed a gas sampling and a leakage survey within 30 days from the date of this Order.

Since the entry of said Order, Mike Little Gas in an abundance of caution moved the Commission to extend the time to complete the above tasks. The Commission thereafter granted said motion extending Mike Little Gas's deadline to September 1, 2007.

Mike Little Gas has completed the following:

- a. Miki Thompson wrote a personal check in the amount of \$5,000.00 payable to the Kentucky State Treasurer on August 14, 2007, representing Civil penalties assessed against MLG as set out in the Order of June 20, 2007.
- b. All exposed plastic pipe in the Mike Little system has been buried.
- c. Mike Little Gas has in place a certified operator.
- d. Mike Little Gas has a continuing educational progam (Public Awareness Program) in

place.

e. A leakage survey has been completed of the entire Mike Little Gas system and a regular gas sampling program has begun.

Therefore, Mike Little Gas represents to the Commission that all tasks have been timely completed and Mike Little Gas is now in compliance and prepared for inspection.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

By:

HOW. MIKE THOMPSON PRESIDENT AND COUNSEL

Hon. Miki Thompson, #84602 Thompson Law Office 35 West 3rd Avenue, Suite 106 Williamson, WV 25661

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a true and exact copy of the foregoing *UPDATE OF PROGRESS AND* NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS OF THE COMMISSION, and MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME by facsimile to 502-564-3460 and by U. S. Mail postage prepaid to the following:

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 502-564-3460

111

Dated this the 21st day of August, 2007.

Hon. Miki Thompson, President Mike Little Gas Company, Inc.